REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS



Road Improvements for Addition to the State Highway System

RFP # 24-255 - ADDENDUM 1

Issued: September 27, 2023

Extended Deadline for Questions: October 5, 2023

Extended Deadline for Proposals: October 12, 2023 @ 2pm



Trisha Newton, Purchasing Manager

PO Box 1578 ● 805 S. Walker Street ● Burgaw, NC 28425

910.259.1281 ● Purchasing@pendercountync.gov

Pender County Government is seeking proposals from experienced licensed firms to address deficiencies identified by the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) on Acme Way and Corporate Drive in Pender County in order for the roads to be accepted for addition to the State Highway System. The deadlines have been extended for this project. The deadline for both Questions and Proposals have been extended.

<u>Any questions on this project must be submitted in writing by October 5, 2023.</u> Proposals should be submitted bound, using standard paper, and sections should be appropriately labeled for easy reference. Proposers must provide one original bound and one electronic submission. The hard copy submission must be received at the address below prior to the deadline for consideration. The electronic Proposal may be provided on a USB drive or emailed to <u>purchasing@pendercountync.gov</u>. Proposals received after the deadline will not be considered.

Additional information for the County to review and consider is permitted, so long as the entire Proposal does not exceed 25 pages. Should there be any way you cannot fully comply, you must detail any exceptions in writing in the Proposal. Firms may submit multiple proposals.

<u>Proposals are due on or before 2:00 pm on October 12, 2023.</u> The submittal package should be clearly marked "RFP # 24-255 Road Improvements" and identify the company submitting the proposal. Proposals shall be addressed to the attention of Trisha Newton, Purchasing Manager at the one of the following addresses:

By Mail:

Pender County Purchasing Attn: Trisha Newton PO Box 1578 Burgaw, NC 28425

Mark Envelope:

RFP # 24-255 Road Improvements

In Person / By Courier:

Pender County Purchasing Attn: Trisha Newton 805 S. Walker St. Burgaw, NC 28425

Mark Envelope:

RFP # 24-255 Road Improvements

By email:

Purchasing
@pendercountync.gov

Mark Envelope:

RFP # 24-255 Road Improvements

All responses submitted become the property of the Pender County Government. Submitting a proposal in response to this RFP does not commit Pender County to award a contract or pay any costs incurred in the preparation, or travel to Pender County. The County will not consider late proposals or be liable for misdirected mail/packages. Additionally, the County reserves the right to cancel this Request for Proposal in part or in its entirety, waive minor defects or reject any/all Proposals. **Pender County encourages M/WBE and HUB to submit proposals.**